

|
SLP(C)No. 2016-2017 OF 2002
ITEM No.35

Court No. 5

SECTION III
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.2016-2017/2002

(From the judgement and order dated 10/10/2001 in RSA Nos.188 and
2001 of 2000 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

M/S. DHILLON & COMPANY

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

With
SLP(C)No.6989/2002,SLP(C)No.9399/2002

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 28/07/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DORAISWAMY RAJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Praveen Kumar Rai,Adv.
Mr Vinay Kumar Garg,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Ms. Indu Malhotra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed
order. No costs.

(Neena Verma)(S. Malkani)
Court Master

Asstt. Registrar

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5286-5287 OF 2003
(@ Special Leave Petition @ Nos.2016-2017 of 2002)

State of Haryana & Anr. Appellants

Versus

M/s. Dhillon & Company

..... Respondent

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5288 & 5289.OF 2003

(@ Special Leave Petition @ Nos.6989 & 9399 of 2002)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel on either side.

On going through the orders of the High Court, we find that there has been no proper compliance of Section 100 of the Code of Civil Procedure and the disposal also appears to have been done in a summary manner. On this only ground, the judgments and orders of the High Court are set aside. The matters are remitted to the High Court for being restored to their original file to be dealt with in accordance with law after hearing both the parties. The parties are contd...2/-

2

at liberty to urge their respective contentions before the High Court in the said proceedings. The appeals are disposed of on the above terms. No costs.

.....J.
(DORAISWAMY RAJU)

.....J.
New Delhi,
July 28, 2003. (ARIJIT PASAYAT)